:

DEUTZ J& FAHR

PARTS MANUAL

AGROLUX F 50 TRACTOR

PRINTED BY :
heavy-equipmentmanual.com



Agrolux F 50

ACCESSORIES
GENERAL

STANDARD 22.5CC PUMP PARTS KIT
4-WAY AUXILIARY DISTRIBUTOR...........

4-WAY DISTRIBUTOR EQUIPMENT ..ottt ettt ettt ettt sttt e h et st e h et ebe e st e s he et e b et et e e s ae st ae e eh e e sat e a bt et e eb et s ot e bt et e ehe e st e s ueea b e ebe e eaeesate bt eat e et e satenbeeaneebeesatenbenaneene
CONTROLS FOR 4-WAY AUXILIARY SERVICES CONTROL VALVE
CONTROLS FOR 4-WAY AUXILIARY SERVICES CONTROL VALVE
CONTROLS FOR 4-WAY AUXILIARY SERVICES CONTROL VALVE
6-WAY AUXILIARY DISTRIBUTOR......cccceociiiiiriiniiicceest e
6-WAY AUXILIARY DISTRIBUTOR...........

6-WAY DISTRIBUTOR EQUIPMENT
CONTROLS FOR 6-WAY AUXILIARY SERVICES CONTROL VALVE
CONTROLS FOR 6-WAY AUXILIARY SERVICES CONTROL VALVE
CONTROLS FOR 6-WAY AUXILIARY SERVICES CONTROL VALVE
4 - 6 - WAY DISTRIBUTOR EQUIPMENT
4 - 6 - WAY DISTRIBUTOR EQUIPMENT

THREE-POINT COUPLING - TOP/LOWER LINK .....coitittitetitiiett ettt ettt et ettt ettt e se et ea e s he bt st e b st s he s bt et e eh bt e st sh b bt e aeea s eb e eates e e st e ateh s e b em bt et e b ea bt e he s bt et sh e bt e st eb e ebeestebe e st emtentenbennenee 0E.00.14
THREE-POINT COUPLING - TOP/LOWER LINK = AUTOM.......coititiitiietiiteitinte ettt ettt et ettt e tei e st et ea e s he bt st e s bttt she s bt ebesae s bt et e sh e bt et eh s eb e emtes s e st et eh s e s he bt et e shea bt shesbeebesatabe et sbsebeenteneeneen 0E.00.15
B POINT HITCH. ..ottt ettt ettt et a et eb et st s a et ebe e et e s ate bt eas e et e s et et e eat e e st e oo e s et ea st eb et oot e s et e m bt eus e et e sate bt eat e e et s et bt eet e e ne e oo ke sasea b e se e eabesaseab et sa e e b sasenbeeeeeeseesatennnn 0E.00.16
3 - POINT HITCH - ADJUSTABLE RH RODS ... ..ottt ettt ettt ettt st et sttt ee e be sttt et e e s ae s et e e e et e e s ue e et e ae e eh e satea bt ae e eh e sat et sas et e e se e e b sasenbeesaeenbe s 0E.00.17
3-POINT HITCH WITH HYDRAULIC LIFT ROD 0E.00.18

TOWING BAR 2 cat....cccooveieinieiniciccccccee 0E.00.19
REAR OSCILLATING HITCH CAT. " A " 0E.00.20
FRAME HOOK HOLDER .....ccoiiiiitiiite ettt ettt et sttt et st e eae e eh et s ot e b e et e eb et s ot e b e ea bt ebe e oot e sat et e ehs e et satem bt eas e et e sabe b e eat e e st e s ot sbeeab e e se e ea e sascabeeut e et e satenbeeaneeneesatenbneaneene 0E.00.21
FRAME HOOK HOLDER GRASSI ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt se e oo s at et se e e e s et ot et ee e e bt s ot ea et ee e e bt sateab et ot e e s ue satease e eh e e s ae oot eas e eh e sa e ea e s asea e e ne e et sasea e e see e b sanenbeeenee 0E.00.22
REAR TOWING HITCH.......coiiiiiiitiete ettt ettt sttt ettt ettt et st e b bt eh e s ot e b e as e eh et satem st et e eh et e at e bt e et e eb et ea e e b s ot ea et ot e s ue st ease e eh e e s at e et eaae e eh e satea b e et ebe e sat e bt naneebeesat e benaneereeeaee 0E.00.23
REAR TOWING HITCH (GRASSI) CEE........ooittitieiteete ettt ettt ettt ettt sttt e bttt h bt et s a e eh e e st st eh e e a bt e st e ateh s e s hem et o4 e sh ot e e he s b€ et e eh e b€ et ea b eb e et eb e 1t et eb s e she bt et e sh et eaesbe et e ebtabeetesatnbeeneens 0E.00.24
REAR TOWING HITCH (GRASSI) CAT. " C" 0E.00.25
FRAME HOOK HOLDER.........cccceocviniiniiiriiee 0E.00.26
PIN FOR REAR TOW HOOK.......ccoceoviiiiiiiiiieniriecec e 0E.00.27
REAR TOWING HITCH.......coiiiiiiiete ettt ettt sttt ettt ettt et st e bttt eh e s at et a st eh et s at e st et e eh et s at e bt e et e ebe e ee e e bt satea et ot e e su satease e eh e e s at e et eaae e eh e sateab e ee e ebeesatem bt et e ebeesatenbenaneereeeaee 0E.00.28
REAR TOWING HITCH CAT: "D" GRASSI. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt st ettt eh et st e s h et ebe e et e s at e et ehe e et e s at e a bt sa e eh et s at e bt et e ebe e st e sb e st e ebe e oot e satemb e eus e et e satenbeeaneeneesatenbeeaneene 0E.00.29
REAR TOWING HITCH CAT: "D2" GRASSL.....oeioioe ettt ettt sttt sttt sttt et s bt sa b bt ea e e s ue st e a et et e e s atea b et e eh et s ot e bt et ea bt e sa e e be sabeab et eb e e sut eab et e eb e e sat et enaneebee st enbenaneene 0E.00.30
FRONT TOWING HITCH.....ccoiiiiiiiiiiete ettt ettt et sttt et st et et e bt s at e b et eb et s ot e a e e et e ebe e oot e sateat e ehs e et e satem bt eas e et e s ot e bt eet e e st e e ot e shtea bt ebe e oot e satea bt eut e et e satenbeeaneeneesatenbneaneene 0E.00.31
B ALLAST ...ttt ettt st et s ettt ea et et sa e bt eat e et s et e bt et e et e e beeh s ea bt ee e e e b e e e eah e ee e e e b Sa st bt ee e b Sat et Se e e et Sate b e et e e et Sa e b s eat e e ee e ea b s heeab e ne e e b sat et e ne e nat e e e ee e e b san e 0E.00.32
FRONT WEIGHT CARRIER .......cooiiiiite ettt ettt et et sttt et sae et e s b e ta bt e se e oot s asea bt se e et s at ottt se e et sateab et se e e b satea b et ot e e sae s ot eab et et e e s ut oot e be e eh e e se e et sateab e se e e satenbeeseeebesanenne 0E.00.33
WHEEL BALLAST......cccceoiiinene ....0E.00.34
WHEEL BALLAST ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et s e et bt eh e s at et et eh et se e et satea bt ee e e b sateab et oe e e bt s ot eab et ea e e s ue sateab et oe e e s u sabease e et e sut oot eaae e eh e sat e a b eaeseab e e se e et sat e bt e se e et saneabeesaeenbesanenne 0E.00.35
HYDRAULIC BREAKING FOR TRAILER - ITALY -ttt et sttt et ettt et st ea et st e b et eh et s ot e bttt eb et oot e s a e e ab e eb et et e s e teab e ebe e et e nate bt eue e et e satenbeeane et s 0E.00.36
HYDRAULIC BREAKING FOR TRAILER = EXPORT Fo..oiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt st e sttt ettt sttt ettt st ea e st st e b e cat e e se e oot sa s eab e e sa e et s asea bt e sa e et sas et e e se e e b sanenbeeene 0E.00.37
HYDRAULIC BREAKING FOR TRAILER......coot ittt sttt st et sttt st ea e st s te b cat e e se e et bstat e se e oot s astab e se e oot s et ea bt e se e e s ot ea et sa e e st e sate bt eaneeneesatenbneaneeneeeane 0E.00.38

HYDRAULIC BREAKING FOR TRAILER......coot ittt ettt st ettt ettt ettt st eet e st st e b cot e e se e oot sbs et se e oot s et ot e se e oo s et ea bt ee e e s et ea b et sa e e st e sate bt eateeneesatenbneaneeneeeane 0E.00.39



HYDRAULIC BREAKING FOR TRAILER......coot ittt ettt sttt et et sttt et st ee e st s te b cot e e se e e oo s b s eat e e se e oot s astab et se e oot s et ea bt e ee e e s ot et et sa e e st e sate bt eateeneesatenbeeaneeneeeane 0E.00.40

LUBRICATOR . ...ttt ettt ettt st ettt st et s ettt eue e et e s a s e bt eue e et e s ot ea bt eas e et e s e e bt eat e e st sa b e bt eat e e se e e e e bscat e e se e oot saseab e ne e e a e s at s bt ebe e et satem bt eas e et e satenbeeas e et e satebeeaneeneesaneanen 0E.00.41
TIOOL POUCH......cc.ciitiiiittet ettt ettt ettt ettt et st eae et s et et eat e st e s te b s tat e e se e e ot s astab e e se e e a e sateab et ee e e sateab et ot e e s ue oot sb s ea bt ne e oot s et eab e e ee e em b sasea et ee e e satea et eaeenueeabeabe e eteenaeembeaneeree s 0E.00.42
TOWING HITCH. ...ttt ettt ettt et et sttt et e be sttt se e et e s e e bt eat e e st s et e betat e e st e e e e sa s tat e e se e oo b satcab et se e o a e satco bt se e e satea et ee e e b s et ea bt eat e et sabenbeeaseeneesabenuneareene 0.010.1702.3.A
CYLINDER PARTS ...ttt et ettt sttt s h ettt st oo sat ettt se e et s et ottt ee e et s ot eab et ot e e s ae e ot eabe e oh e e su oot e et eh e satem st et ca bt ee e et sat et sa e e bt satease e et e e saeeabean e eneesaeembenaneeree s 0.011.3468.4/10.A
3 - POINT HITCH - ADJUSTABLE RH RODS ettt et 0.011.3988.3.A
REAR TOWING HITCH CAT: "D" GRASSL..co ettt et sttt e s et et a ettt ehe e st e su e et ehe e oot e sat e et eh et et e s et s bt eae e et e sa e bt eat e et e sate b e eat e e st e satenbeeaneeneeeane 0.011.5143.4/10.A
DRAWBAR COUPLING CAT: "D2"...ee ettt ettt et sttt et sttt e se e s te s a e ta e se e st s at bt e se e oot sat e st eat e et e sa e m bt eat e e st e sate b e eat e e ne e s ot naseat e e ne e oot sbseab e e se e et satembeese e et sanembeeneee 0.011.5144.4.A
FRAME HOOK HOLDER.........ootiiiiittet ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et sat e bt et eh e e s et e b et eh et s ot e bt et e eh et oot e bt e et e ehe e ea e e sue s ot e ae e oh e sat e abease e eb e sat e bt et e ebeesatenbenaneeneesatenuenaneene 0.012.6368.4/10.A
MECH. DRAWBAR COUPLING EXPORT ........coii ittt ettt et sttt ettt ettt eh e st e bt ea et eh et s ot e b e et e ebe e et e s bt e et e ebe e et e s a e e et e ebe e et e sate st e eba e et e sateabeseeebeesatenbenaneeree s 0.012.6369.4/10.A
DRAWBAR COUPLING GRASSI ...ttt ettt et sttt et e st ettt st she sttt o4t e s ue et ae e ob e sat oot e et e eh et sat e b e et e eb et oe e e b sat et et eh e e su st eabe e ebeesatembeet e ebeesatenbenaneeneesaee 0.012.6375.4.A
DRAWBAR COUPLING - V.IORLANDI ...t b et e eh e b s b eh e s he b o0 s h s ea sa e eb e e e s e e ea s et as e st e b eas e s bt sae b b enesnn 0.012.6638.4/10.A
DRAWBAR COUPLING CRAMER ... ..ottt ettt ettt sttt ebe e et sttt ebe et e s e te bt eat e et sate bt eat e e st e s o te bt eat e e st e s o tenbseat e e se e o abe s et tab e e st e oot sa b abeebs e et e nate bt euneeeesanenbeenns 0.012.6876.4.A
LINKAGE ...ttt et et eb et sttt eh et et e s u et ea et et e s at et ehe e ot e s et em bt eas e et sa b e bt eat e e et s ot et e et e eh et e at e bt e et e eb et S ae e bt e e bt ehe e et e s et e bt ehe e et sa b e bt e b et et sate bt ean e e st satenee 0.014.1412.3.A
TOWING HITCH. ...ttt ettt ettt se et sttt et e bt s et ettt sa e et se e bt eat e e st e s e e bt eat e e se e o e e s et tat e e se e oo ke sascab et se e oot satcab et ee e e saseo b et ee e et s et ea bt eat e et e sabenbeeabeeneesabenuneareene 0.014.1420.3.A
EINGAGEMENT ...ttt sttt ettt ettt et e s a et ebe e et e s ate st eb et et sate bt eas e et e s et em bt eat e et e sa b e bt eat e e st s ot e bt at e eb et et et b e et e eb et oot e s et e ab e ebe e et e sa s e s bt ebe e et e sate bt eat e et e satenbeennee e s 0.98309.50.3/10.A
VALVE PARTS .ttt ettt sttt st e e et ettt sa e e he s ot ottt ea e e s ue e ot e e oh e S ut oot e et eh e sat e a e s asea bt oe e e satea bt e ee e e e ue e ot eab et ee e e s ae oot et eh e s at e b et eh e e st e bt e enee e 2.3719.550.0/30.A
TRAILER BRAKE VALVE. .. ..ottt ettt et ettt ettt et h ettt st oot s a e ot se e oo e s a s cat e se e e a e sas et e ee e em e sasea b et ee e et satea et se e e b sate bt eat e e st e satebeeaneeneesabenbneaneens 2.3719.550.0/40.A
HYDRAULIC DISTRIBUTOR-PARTS 2.3719.730.0/10.A
HYDRAULIC DISTRIBUTOR-PARTS 2.3719.740.0/20.A

VALVE PARTS .ottt ettt se e e sttt st et st ettt sa e be sttt ea e e s ae e ot ae e eh e s at oot e e st eh et sat e a e s asea bt e ee e e satea et oe e e s ue s ot eab et eh e e sae oot et e eh e sat e bt an e eh e e sat e bt ere e e 2.3719.810.0/10.A



9_B6182_40 00

Agrolux F 50

Section: ACCESSORIES Ref: 0E.00.0
STANDARD 22.5CC PUMP PARTS KIT
Fig. P/n QTY Name

Notes:
[Agrolux F 50]

1 0.013.5130.3 1 tube

1/1



Agrolux F 50

Section: ACCESSORIES Ref: OE.00.1
4-WAY AUXILIARY DISTRIBUTOR

Fig. P/n QTY Name

Notes:

[Agrolux F 50]

1 2.3719.730.0/10 1 spool valve
COMPONENT PARTS SEE COMPONENTS LIST
@ 2.3719.730.0/10

2 2.0312.212.2 2 screw m 8 p.1.25 x 35

3 2.1310.004.2 2 flat washer 8.4x17

4 0.010.6229.0 2 boot

5 0.010.6227.0/10 2 pin

6 2.1671.109.2 2 pin 6 x 32

7 0.010.6226.0/30 2 support

8 2.1474.007.2 6 washer 6, d128

9 2.0312.102.2 6 screw m 6 p.1 x 12

10 0.257.6757.0 2 spring

11 2.3339.780.2 1 pipe fitting

12 2.1560.014.0 1 washer 18.2 x 24

13 2.3335.008.2 2 pipe union m 18 p.1.5 x 32
14 2.1560.014.0 4 washer 18.2 x 24

15 2.3339.781.2/10 2 pipe fitting

16 2.3339.115.2 2 pipe union

17 2.1560.014.0 4 washer 18.2 x 24

18 2.1549.385.2 2 spacer 18.6 x25x 13

19 2.3335.008.2 1 pipe union m 18 p.1.5 x 32
20 2.1560.014.0 2 washer 18.2 x 24

21 2.1690.205.2 2 split pin 2x12

9_B6188_15_0_0



9_B6182_42 0.0

Agrolux F 50

Section: ACCESSORIES Ref: 0E.00.2
4-WAY DISTRIBUTOR EQUIPMENT

Fig. P/n QTY Name

Notes:

[Agrolux F 50]

1 0.013.5209.3/10 1 tube

3 0.176.6359.0 1 clamp

4 2.0112.213.2 1 screw m 8 p.1.25 x 35

5 2.1470.002.2 1 lock washer 6

6 2.1011.103.2 1 nutmo6 p.1

1/1



9_70588_35_0_A

Section: ACCESSORIES

Agrolux F 50

Ref: 0E.00.3

CONTROLS FOR 4-WAY AUXILIARY SERVICES CONTROL VALVE

Fig. P/n

QTY Name

Notes:

- FOR TYPES WITH MECHANICAL LIFTER [Agrolux F 50]

1 0.010.6934.3/30
12 2.1559.366.0
2 0.012.6548.3/30
3 2.1310.006.2
4 2.1120.106.2
5 2.0351.404.6
6 0.010.4169.0
11 0.012.6651.3/20
11.2 2.1559.366.0
12 2.1310.004.2
13 2.1470.004.2
14 2.0112.207.2

—_—m e m NN NN — —

lever # 2

special bushing 12 x 21 x 20
lever# 3

flat washer 10.5x21
self-locking nut m 10 p.1.25
screw 4.2x13 -B-

knob

sector

special bushing 12 x 21 x 20
flat washer 8.4x17

lock washer 8

screwm 8 p 1.25 x 20

1/1



9 _D0788 37 0.0

Section: ACCESSORIES

Agrolux F 50

Ref: 0E.00.4

CONTROLS FOR 4-WAY AUXILIARY SERVICES CONTROL VALVE

Fig. P/n QTY Name

Notes:

[Agrolux F 50]

1 2.6070.052.0 1 plug @ 30

2 0.013.5296.0 1 rod

3 0.013.5300.0 1 rod

4 0.013.3229.0 2 bellows

5 2.1430.007.2 2 circlip 6

6 2.1011.105.2 1 nut m 8 p.1.25
8 0.257.6757.0 2 spring

15 0.012.6541.0 1 terminal m 8
16 2.1019.127.2 1 nut m 8 p.1.25 x 6.8, sx/I/li
17 2.1099.156.2 1 special nut m 8

1/1



9 D4188 37 0.0

Section: ACCESSORIES

Agrolux F 50

Ref: 0E.00.5

CONTROLS FOR 4-WAY AUXILIARY SERVICES CONTROL VALVE

Fig. P/n QTY Name

Notes:

[Agrolux F 50]

1 2.6070.052.0 1 plug @ 30

2 0.013.5077.0 1 rod

3 0.013.5075.0 1 rod

4 0.013.3229.0 2 bellows

5 2.1430.007.2 2 circlip 6

6 2.1011.105.2 1 nut m 8 p.1.25
8 0.257.6757.0 2 spring

15 0.012.6541.0 1 terminal m 8
16 2.1019.127.2 1 nut m 8 p.1.25 x 6.8, sx/I/li
17 2.1099.156.2 1 special nut m 8

1/1



Agrolux F 50
Section: ACCESSORIES
6-WAY AUXILIARY DISTRIBUTOR
Fig. P/n QTY Name

Ref: 0E.00.6

Notes:
[Agrolux F 50]

0NN WL kAW

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

33
34
47
48
51

2.3719.740.0/20

2.0312.212.2
2.1310.004.2
0.010.6229.0
0.010.6227.0/10
2.1671.109.2
0.010.6226.0/30
2.1474.007.2
2.0312.102.2
0.257.6757.0
2.3261.010.2
2.1560.014.0
2.3339.820.2/10
2.1560.014.0
0.010.9302.3
2.3339.181.2
2.1549.385.2
2.1560.054.0
2.3335.008.2
0.010.9303.3
2.1560.014.0
0.013.7997.0
0.98309.50.3/10

2.1410.015.7
2.1560.054.0
0.011.2648.3/30
2.3339.833.2/20
2.1560.014.0
2.3335.008.2
2.1560.014.0
2.9929.414.0

2.1579.936.2
2.3339.832.2/20
0.009.3149.0
0.98309.51.3/10
2.9929.741.0

PR — =R Wk~ W — = Wao 00 W W W WK

—_ R e L) W

—_—_— =W

spool valve
COMPONENT PARTS SEE COMPONENTS LIST
@& 2.3719.740.0/20

screw m 8 p.1.25 x 35

flat washer 8.4x17

boot

pin

pin 6 x 32

support

washer 6, d128

screw m 6 p.1 x 12

spring

pipe fitting m 18 p.1.5 - 7/8" 14
washer 18.2 x 24

pipe union m 18 p.1.5 x 68
washer 18.2 x 24

tube mm 575

pipe union

spacer 18.6 x25x 13
gasket 21 x 26

pipe union m 18 p.1.5 x 32
tube

washer 18.2 x 24

plug

coupling

COMPONENT PARTS SEE COMPONENTS LIST
&= 0.98309.50.3/10
circlip 38

gasket 21 x 26

tube

pipe fitting 1 1/16" - 12 M18X1.5
washer 18.2 x 24

pipe union m 18 p.1.5 x 32
washer 18.2 x 24

plate 3

- YELLOW COLOUR
spacer 19x25x20

pipe fitting

plug

coupling 1/2

plate 3

172



